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Addendum StartPage : 0

House Bill (HB) 1600 and senate Bill (SB) 567 83rd

Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer

utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective

September 1, 2014
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June 12, 2006

Honorable Cassandra J. Church Via Fax 512/475-4994
Administrative Law Judge Total Pages: 6
State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 W. 15`h Street
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: SOAH Docket No. 582-03-3725; TCEQ Docket No. 2003-0664-UCR, In Re: The
Application of Bexar Metropolitan Water District To Amend Water CCN No.
10675 in Bexar County, Before the State Office of Administrative Hearings

Dear Judge Church:

With regard to the above-referenced matter, please find attached the Supplemental Pre-
filed Testimony of Michael J. Albach. BexarMet intends to rely on this Supplement and
accompanying Exhibits (23 -- 29) together with its initial pre-filed testimony and
Exhibits at the time of the Hearing on the Merits of its Application.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

ert L. Wilson III

CC: Service List

06/12/06 MON 16:55 [TX/RX NO 5008]
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BEXAR METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT's

SUPPLEMENTAL PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF

MICHAEL J. ALBACH
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Supplemental Direct Pre-Filed Testimony of Michael J. Albach Page 1 of 4

Q. Please state your name and business address for the record.

A. Michael J. Albach, I office at 2047 W. Malone, San Antonio, Texas 78225

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

A. I am employed by Bexar Metropolitan Water District ("BexarMet") as its Director

of Operations. I was formerly employed as BexarMet's Deputy General Manager for

Water Resources. I have been employed by BexarMet since 1996.

Q. Have you previously rendered testimony in this proceeding?

A. Yes. However, there have been some new developments since that time. I submit

this supplemental testimony for the purpose of clarifying, updating and making more

accurate my previous testimony concerning;

a BexarMet's present service to parts of the proposed area;.

b. Additional requests for BexarMet's Service in the proposed area; and

c. BexarMet's resources available for public service;

Q. Have you reviewed the Application for CCN amendment made the basis of this

proceeding since you rendered your initial testimony in this cause?

A. Yes, I have. In my most recent review ofthe application, I noticed some information

which, although true in 2002, is no longer accurate. This information largely relates

to the sources ofwater BexarMet would use to serve the proposed area, ifthe District

ultimately receives the CCN amendment. I am in the process of drafting an

amendment to the application that will provide up-to-date information, as BexarMet

has largely diversified and expanded the sources of water available to serve the

proposed area.

06/12/06 MON 16:55 [TX/RX NO 5008]
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Supplemental Direct Pre-Filed Testimony of Michael J. Albach Page 2 of 4

BexarMet's Service to the Proposed Area

Q. Is BexarMet presently providing any service to the proposed CCN area?

A. In addition to our existing service to adjacent and contiguous areas directly to the

south and west of the proposed area, BexarMet is presently serving residential

customers within the area, itself. These customers reside within two small

subdivisions. They are being served without a CCN because BexarMet, as a water

district, is not technically required to obtain a CCN before providing service to areas

adjacent and contiguous to our existing service area.

Requests for BexarMet's Service

Q. Has BexarMet has received additional requests for service in the proposed area since

the time you rendered your initial pre-filed testimony?

A. Yes. As I originally testified, BexarMet has received numerous requests to provide

service to various portions of the proposed area, including requests from Pape-

Dawson Engineers, Brown Engineering Co., Norfolk Properties, Ltd., Denton

Communities, Gordon Hartman Homes / W.F. Castella and Associates, and Bitter

Blue, Inc. Most recently, we received a request for service from Biterblue and/or

Borgfeld Partners, Ltd. This request was sent to me, and I have conducted personal

and telephonic conferences with Mr. Denton regarding his requests for BexarMet

service in the proposed area. A copy of Mr. Denton's request for service is attached

as Exhibit No. 23. We have also received notice that two other landowners - David

Mann and Randy Dym desire BexarMet' water service in the area. Letters from these

gentlemen requesting such service are attached as Exhibits 24 and 25, respectively.

06/12/06 MON 16:55 [TX/RX NO 5008]
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Supplemental Direct Pre-Filed Testimony of Michael J. Albach Page 3 of 4

Finally, BexarMet has entered into a Utility Services Agreement to provide water to

Centex Homes, Inc. In the proposed service area. See Exhibit 26.

Q: Are you aware of any relationship existing between this requestor of BexarMet

sen,ice and the Intervenor in this case?

A: It is my understanding that one of the principals of both Borgfeld Partners, Ltd. and

Denton Communities, Lloyd "Laddie" Denton, Jr., is also a principal in the

Intervenor corporation -- Bitterblue, Inc. In addition, I have met and spoken with

Dan Kossl, an assoicate of Mr. Denton regarding requests for BexarMet service in

the proposed area.

Q: Are you aware ofwhether Bitterblue, Inc. owns any property in the proposed service

area?

A: It is my understanding that they do not. At the request of BexarMet, an inquiry was

made with the Bexar Appraisal District concerning Bitterblue's ownership of

property in Bexar County. As reflected in Exhibit 27, it appears that Bitterblue only

owns 3 properties in Bexar County - none of which are located within the proposed

service area.

BexarMet's resources available for public service

Q. Please identify BexarMet's contemplated or potential water sources, which may be

utilized to serve the proposed area.

A. BexarMet has entered into a contract with Water Exploration Company ("WECo")

to produce water from sixteen Trinity Aquifer wells. We are presently negotiating

to secure water from 13 additional wells. All told, our contract with WECo would

06/12/06 MON 16:55 [TX/RX NO 50081
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Supplemental Direct Pre-Filed Testimony of Michael J. Albach Page 4 of 4

allow BexarMet to secure up to 17,585 acre feet of Trinity Aquifer water, annually.

This water would be supplied to BexarMet through 29 TrinityAquifer wells referred

to as the "WECo East 29." A copy of the present contract with WECo is attached

hereto as Exhibit 28. We are presently testing the WECo wells, and have been

pleased with the yields produced even during this period of relative drought.

Q: In addition, BexarMet has commenced construction on Water Well No. 5 at the Wild

Turkey Station. This well will supplement the existing wells at that station, about

which I previously testified. TCEQ issued authorization for this well and approval

for construction on March 14, 2006. Immediately thereafter, BexarMet issued its

Notice to proceed See Exhibit 29. In addition, the Board has recently approved

funding for increasedwell capacity and the drilling ofadditional Edwards and Trinity

Aquifer wells, as well as additional capital improvements. I will testify about each

of these improvements and additions at the time of the Hearing on the Merits in this

Q. Does this conclude your supplemental testimony?

A. Yes.

action.

06/12/06 MON 16:55 [TX/RX NO 50081
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June 12, 2006

Ladonna Castanuela
Chief Clerk, TCEQ
P.O. Box 13087 - Mail Code 105
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

TELEPHONE: (210) 223-4100
TELECOPIER: (210) 223-4200
RLWSDLaSBCGLOBAL.NET

Via Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

RE: SOAH Docket No. 582-03-3725; TCEQ Docket No. 2003-0664-UCR, In Re: The
Application of Bexar Metropolitan Water District To Amend Water CCN No.
10675 in Bexar County, Before the State Office of Administrative Hearings

Dear Ms. Castanuela:

With regard to the above-referenced matter, please find attached the Supplemental Pre-
filed Testimony of Michael J. Albach, together with accompanying Exhibits (23 -- 29).
These enclosures have previously been served upon you and the service list for this cause
by electronic transmission.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

R , P.C.

Robert L. Wilson III

CC: ALJ Cassandra Church
and service list (W/o enclosures)

^ _ 4.



I %

SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-03-3275
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2003-0664-UCR

IN RE: THE APPLICATION OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
BEXAR METROPOLITAN §
WATER DISTRICT TO AMEND § OF
WATER CCN NO. 10675 §
IN BEXAR COUNTY § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

BEXAR METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT's

SUPPLEMENTAL PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF

MICHAEL J. ALBACH



I I

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Supplemental Direct Pre-Filed Testimony ofMichael J. Albach Page 1 of 4

Q. Please state your name and business address for the record.

A. Michael J. Albach, I office at 2047 W. Malone, San Antonio, Texas 78225

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

A. I am employed by Bexar Metropolitan Water District (`BexarMet") as its Director

of Operations. I was formerly employed as BexarMet's Deputy General Manager for

Water Resources. I have been employed by BexarMet since 1996.

Q. Have you previously rendered testimony in this proceeding?

A. Yes. However, there have been some new developments since that time. I submit

this supplemental testimony for the purpose of clarifying, updating and making more

accurate my previous testimony concerning:

a BexarMet's present service to parts of the proposed area;.

b. Additional requests for BexarMet's Service in the proposed area; and

c. BexarMet's resources available for public service;

Q. Have you reviewed the Application for CCN amendment made the basis of this

proceeding since you rendered your initial testimony in this cause?

A. Yes, I have. In my most recent review ofthe application, I noticed some information

which, although true in 2002, is no longer accurate. This information largely relates

to the sources of water BexarMet would use to serve the proposed area, if the District

ultimately receives the CCN amendment. I am in the process of drafting an

amendment to the application that will provide up-to-date information, as BexarMet

has largely diversified and expanded the sources of water available to serve the

proposed area.
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Supplemental Direct Pre-Filed Testimony of Michael J. Albach Page 2 of 4

BexarMet's Service to the Proposed Area

Q. Is BexarMet presently providing any service to the proposed CCN area?

A. In addition to our existing service to adjacent and contiguous areas directly to the

south and west of the proposed area, BexarMet is presently serving residential

customers within the area, itself. These customers reside within two small

subdivisions. They are being served without a CCN because BexarMet, as a water

district, is not technically required to obtain a CCN before providing service to areas

adjacent and contiguous to our existing service area.

Requests for BexarMet's Service

Q. Has BexarMet has received additional requests for service in the proposed area since

the time you rendered your initial pre-filed testimony?

A. Yes. As I originally testified, BexarMet has received numerous requests to provide

service to various portions of the proposed area, including requests from Pape-

Dawson Engineers, Brown Engineering Co., Norfolk Properties, Ltd., Denton

Communities, Gordon Hartman Homes / W.F. Castella and Associates, and Bitter

Blue, Inc. Most recently, we received a request for service from Biterblue and/or

Borgfeld Partners, Ltd. This request was sent to me, and I have conducted personal

and telephonic conferences with Mr. Denton regarding his requests for BexarMet

service in the proposed area. A copy of Mr. Denton's request for service is attached

as Exhibit No. 23. We have also received notice that two other landowners -- David

Mann and Randy Dym desire BexarMet' water service in the area. Letters from these

gentlemen requesting such service are attached as Exhibits 24 and 25, respectively.
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Finally, BexarMet has entered into a Utility Services Agreement to provide water to

Centex Homes, Inc. In the proposed service area. See Exhibit 26.

Q: Are you aware of any relationship existing between this requestor of BexarMet

service and the Intervenor in this case?

A: It is my understanding that one of the principals of both Borgfeld Partners, Ltd. and

Denton Communities, Lloyd "Laddie" Denton, Jr., is also a principal in the

Intervenor corporation -- Bitterblue, Inc. In addition, I have met and spoken with

Dan Kossl, an assoicate of Mr. Denton regarding requests for BexarMet service in

the proposed area.

Q: Are you aware of whether Bitterblue, Inc. owns any property in the proposed service

area?

A: It is my understanding that they do not. At the request of BexarMet, an inquiry was

made with the Bexar Appraisal District concerning Bitterblue's ownership of

property in Bexar County. As reflected in Exhibit 27, it appears that Bitterblue only

owns 3 properties in Bexar County - none of which are located within the proposed

service area.

BexarMet's resources available for public service -

Q. Please identify BexarMet's contemplated or potential water sources, which may be

utilized to serve the proposed area.

A. BexarMet has entered into a contract with Water Exploration Company ("WECo")

to produce water from sixteen Trinity Aquifer wells. We are presently negotiating

to secure water from 13 additional wells. All told, our contract with WECo would
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allow BexarMet to secure up to 17,585 acre feet of Trinity Aquifer water, annually.

This water would be supplied to BexarMet through 29 Trinity Aquifer wells referred

to as the "WECo East 29." A copy of the present contract with WECo is attached

hereto as Exhibit 28. We are presently testing the WECo wells, and have been

pleased with the yields produced even during this period of relative drought.

Q: In addition, BexarMet has commenced construction on Water Well No. 5 at the Wild

Turkey Station. This well will supplement the existing wells at that station, about

which I previously testified. TCEQ issued authorization for this well and approval

for construction on March 14, 2006. Immediately thereafter, BexarMet issued its

Notice to proceed See Exhibit 29. In addition, the Board has recently approved

funding for increased well capacity and the drilling of additional Edwards and Trinity

Aquifer wells, as well as additional capital improvements. I will testify about each

of these improvements and additions at the time of the Hearing on the Merits in this

action.

Q. Does this conclude your supplemental testimony?

A. Yes.
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Finally, BexarMet has entered into a Utility Services Agreement to provide water to

Centex Homes, Inc. In the proposed service area. See Exhibit 26.

Q: Are you aware of any relationship existing between this requestor of BexarMet

service and the Intervenor in this case?

A: It is my understanding that one of the principals of both Borgfeld Partners, Ltd. and

Denton Communities, Lloyd "Laddie" Denton, Jr., is also a principal in the

Intervenor corporation -- Bitterblue, Inc. In addition, I have met and spoken with

Dan Kossl, an assoicate of Mr. Denton regarding requests for BexarMet service in

the proposed area.

Q: Are you aware of whether Bitterblue, Inc. owns any property in the proposed service

area?

A: It is my understanding that they do not. At the request of BexarMet, an inquiry was

made with the Bexar Appraisal District concerning Bitterblue's ownership of

property in Bexar County. As reflected in Exhibit 27, it appears that Bitterblue only

owns 3 properties in Bexar County - none of which are located within the proposed

service area.

BexarMet's resources available for public service -

Q. Please identify BexarMet's contemplated or potential water sources, which may be

utilized to serve the proposed area.

A. BexarMet has entered into a contract with Water Exploration Company ("WECo")

to produce water from sixteen Trinity Aquifer wells. We are presently negotiating

to secure water from 13 additional wells. All told, our contract with WECo would
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allow BexarMet to secure up to 17,585 acre feet of Trinity Aquifer water, annually.

This water would be supplied to BexarMet through 29 Trinity Aquifer wells referred

to as the "WECo East 29." A copy of the present contract with WECo is attached

hereto as Exhibit 28. We are presently testing the WECo wells, and have been

pleased with the yields produced even during this period of relative drought.

Q: In addition, BexarMet has commenced construction on Water Well No. 5 at the Wild

Turkey Station. This well will supplement the existing wells at that station, about

which I previously testified. TCEQ issued authorization for this well and approval

for construction on March 14, 2006. Immediately thereafter, BexarMet issued its

Notice to proceed See Exhibit 29. In addition, the Board has recently approved

funding for increased well capacity and the drilling of additional Edwards and Trinity

Aquifer wells, as well as additional capital improvements. I will testify about each

of these improvements and additions at the time of the Hearing on the Merits in this

action.

Q. Does this conclude your supplemental testimony?

A. Yes. -
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Finally, BexarMet has entered into a Utility Services Agreement to provide water to

Centex Homes, Inc. In the proposed service area. See Exhibit 26.

Q: Are you aware of any relationship existing between this requestor of BexarMet

service and the Intervenor in this case?

A: It is my understanding that one of the principals of both Borgfeld Partners, Ltd. and

Denton Communities, Lloyd "Laddie" Denton, Jr., is also a principal in the

Intervenor corporation -- Bitterblue, Inc. In addition, I have met and spoken with

Dan Kossl, an assoicate of Mr. Denton regarding requests for BexarMet service in

the proposed area.

Q: Are you aware of whether Bitterblue, Inc. owns any property in the proposed service

area?

A: It is my understanding that they do not. At the request of BexarMet, an inquiry was

made with the Bexar Appraisal District concerning Bitterblue's ownership of

property in Bexar County. As reflected in Exhibit 27, it appears that Bitterblue only

owns 3 properties in Bexar County- none of which are located within the proposed

service area.

BexarMet's resources available for public service -

Q. Please identify BexarMet's contemplated or potential water sources, which may be

utilized to serve the proposed area.

A. BexarMet has entered into a contract with Water Exploration Company ("WECo")

to produce water from sixteen Trinity Aquifer wells. We are presently negotiating

to secure water from 13 additional wells. All told, our contract with WECo would
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allow BexarMet to secure up to 17,585 acre feet of Trinity Aquifer water, annually.

This water would be supplied to BexarMet through 29 Trinity Aquifer wells referred

to as the "WECo East 29." A copy of the present contract with WECo is attached

hereto as Exhibit 28. We are presently testing the WECo wells, and have been

pleased with the yields produced even during this period of relative drought.

Q: In addition, BexarMet has commenced construction on Water Well No. 5 at the Wild

Turkey Station. This well will supplement the existing wells at that station, about

which I previously testified. TCEQ issued authorization for this well and approval

for construction on March 14, 2006. Immediately thereafter, BexarMet issued its

Notice to proceed See Exhibit 29. In addition, the Board has recently approved

funding for increased well capacity and the drilling of additional Edwards and Trinity

Aquifer wells, as well as additional capital improvements. I will testify about each

of these improvements and additions at the time of the Hearing on the Merits in this

action.

Q. Does this conclude your supplemental testimony?

A. Yes.
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MEMORANDUM

a)TO Mike Albach (via email malbach@sexarmet ot

FROM Laddie Denton

DATE February 20 2006

RE BORGFELD ROAD SERVICE AREA
FREISENHAHN & DYM TRACTS
IDENTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS AND ISSUES FOLLOW UP TO
MEETING OF 1126/06

Attached for your consideration is the summary we discussed that we would provide to you
seeking to identify all the areas needing to be addressed in conjunction with seeking to
resolve water service agreements for the referenced area We delayed because we did
not wish to complicate Centex s discussions with you and also because some tract
densities have been being revised However at this point some overall considerations
would appear to be needed and helpful for all interests This outline is not presumed to
be all inclusive but hopefully we hit the points you requested and our questions regarding
service to these tracts We are available to further explain or elaborate and would hope
to pursue these matters as rapidly as possible

Thank you for your consideration of this transmittal

Attachment as stated
cc Mr Gil Olivares (via email aaffiffiMfftexrmllf 0110)

Mr Alfonso Ruiz (via email arulMMbwrmet om)
Mr Johnny Terrazas (vra emad Lterrazas0bexarmet o^iar)
Mr Trey Marsh (we email tsmamhocentexhom -es cam)

F LSARAH\WPDATALLeddie D to 18 pf Id R d S rvk.e Area Outline wpd

11 LYNN BATIS LANE SUITE 200 0 SAN ANRUN3O TEXAS 78218
TELEPHONE 210$28&6131 q FACSA&LE 22a628b137

www deataK aunmuba m
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FREISENHAHN SERVICE AREA
SUMMARY OF ITEMS TO BE ADDRESSED

2120106

The following are items needing to be addressed to resolve the cost timing structure and
feasibility (capacity) for Bexar met entering service agreements with the entities controlling
Freisenhahn Dym and related Oliver Ranch tracts These items are presented for
discussion purposes in an effort to complete resolution of water service to this area

Resolution and completign of USA for Freisenhahn #1 (F#1) with Centex

2 Identification of infrastructure requirements and costs related to the overall service
of this area
a Manifolding of Dym Tract wells
b Realignment of Dym easements with site land plan
c Use of Dym flex space for tanks chlorination etc
d Staging of these improvements and time frames for delivery
e Total cost structure of the infrastructure requirements and timing thereof for

payment
f Cost sharing structure for infrastructure vis a vis the tracts Bexar met

impact fees and, additional future system users
g From resolution of f" provision of USA s for

(1) F#1 Tract Centex (imminent)
(2) Dym Tract to be resolved with these discussions based on currently

projected 500 EDUs with sewer service Fallback plan is 144 EDUs
with septic if sewer accessabdrty fails

(3) F#2 Tract 1 3 years out in terms of development securing a USA
would be desired but this tract is not in position to make a significant
financial commitment at this time

3 Water capac questions
a Initial capacity identification without Dym wells
b Parameters of Dym wells delivery to the system and timing of resolution of

supply capacity transmission facilities and treatment facilities
c Supply source if Dym wells have capacity or sustainability problems i e

what s the back up plan
d Accommodation of a potential and relatively immediate 1550 EDUs

4 Easement questions
a Dym on site easement can move to street ROW locations in conjunction with

Dym tract land plan
b A 36 ft utility easement will be sought parallel to the north property line of

the F#2 tract for
(1) Water transmission line between Dym tract and F#1 tract in

conjunction with overall system plans

1166
BMWD



(2) Future service for F#2 tract
(3) Possible accommodation of a sewer force main with proscribed

separation of sewer and water lines
(4) Possible accommodation of 3 phase overhead electric lines for

service to well flex space sites and requirement for CPS looping
c Required easements through F#1 for

(1) Overall service system
(2) Provision for AGUA well future consideration and/or use of well site

for system infrastructure
d Identification of any additional easements needed

5 AGUA well and AGUA lease questions
Note AGUA is a totally separate entity which has nothing to do with the land

owning land development entities The ownerships are totally different
though some limited partners are involved in both entities Fiduciary
relationships are maintained Facilitation of the interests of all groups in this
service area plan is a consideration

a Consideration of the AGUA well as a supply source
b Consideration of easements and/or on site facilities in conjunction with

overall system plans and/or a above
c Consideration of additional wells on F#1 or (more likely) F#2 in conjunction

with the overall system
d Timing related to a-c above

6 Tracts statu
a F#1

(1)
(2)
(3)

b F#2
(1)
(2)
(3)

c Dvm

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

s

MDP complete and approved
Platting in process
Construction start Phase I April 06

MDP being resubmitted for revisions
Sewer provisions in process
Construction start TBD

MDP being resubmitted for revisions
Engineering in process
Sewer provision in process
Construction start date Fall 06

BMWD
1167



FREISENHAHN SERVICE AREA
SUMMARY OF DENSITIES

February 20 2006

TRACT APPROX ACRES YIELD PRODUCT BUILDER

Freisenhahn #1 101 450 45 55 x 120 Centex

Freisenhahn #2 233 800 45-65 x 120 Centex 1 Others

D 188 500 50-80 x 120 Vanous

I Total 522 acres 1550 units Na n/a

SUMMARY OF PROBABLE UNIT DELIVERIES

YEAR FREISENHAHN #1 FREISENHAHN #2 DYM TOTAL

2007 100 0 75 175 units

2008 100 50 100 250 units
2009 100 100 100 300 units

2010 100 100 100 300 units

2011 50 100 100 250 units
2012 150 25 175 units
2013 1001 - 100 units

TOTAL 450 untts 600 units 500 units 1550 units

Noe The timing of development of Freisenhahn #2 is speculabve at this time It is the
Freisenhahn Homestead and movement of this tract into development could occur at any time in
1 3 years at the Frersenhahn s discretion

F tSARAH1123d talSumm ry f De R as d Unit D liver as xis 2/20/200610 22 AM
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AJG-31 2005 WED 01 21 PM MAW BOI..DING CO FAX No 2104510540

Augmst 31 2005

To M'r S GdbertOltvares
Oweral Mauagat'
Be,= Met Water Ihstrict
2047 W Malone
San Autarao, Texas 78225

Re Water and Sewer Availability to a 50 Ac= Tuct located at Borgfcld/BIaxico Rd.

Dear Mi Ohvaros

Maim Developmmt is in the process of dCveioging a 50 acre tract located on the =r&
side of Boxgfc3dR& noart3* mterscctwn ofBbum Road called Vcnado Cxeelr. Our
conapsny has been waxjmug with your staff for over a year on thus pMect Recently I
have been made aware ttunngh the media that. *we Is coutroveasy over who ax,actty has
the -,.*:L* w provide sew-- and. msi- umpa-ta3th wa„cz to the area ncrtt
wnv* is. twoomdca e- JSxa= Pa tc tnc west =& HWI 28 uy the east r., =°vaz^
-Ocamod fu V"Wc ns3x- -ar de•emmm

i am enclosing the tnsoructrons $om SAWS directing us to work directly wft you
concemxng water We at Manmr Development desire to continuo viodmig with B=V Met
to complete the process of providing water to the above captioned site Please dQ* for
us where we stand with the wattr abatinn. We bave been satisfied with the BeXar Met
process and feel that it would be damagmg to start the process over with SAWS

Y w rosponse to would be greatly approciatad

I

David L Mann
CEO Ma= Dwclopmeat, L2d.

EXHIBIT C
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-^--

-' ^olds
l  ^l water

Mh- y
Octobcr 4, 2004

19mnJfio (Aiiue) Gonzalez, P E
e-Sa} Engmerxed Solutions
P 0 Boa. 690964
San Antonio Texas 78269

Re 'Water and Sewer Ai adabfty to it 56-Acre Tract, located at Bor•gfeld Drxve,

DearMr Gonzalez

This is m response to ym request or to a^aailabxhty of vater and sewer st;mce to the above
refeaeneed prdperty located at Botgfeid Drsve east of the intersection of Blanco It.aad.

Water Avagablh^
The San Antonio Water Syftm, does not b$ve water sermce near the via,nxty of the property
The property for w3uch you are r®qttesttng *am am-nos is sxtaated wltbm the- Beaar
Nletxopohtem Water District jmusdtcnao for watts srxvlee M=afore sbould you have any
9uestLau.s ze8m'd:ng this mqnuy Plem co=ct Rost Abzego axth the B= Metropolitan Water
Distxict at (210) 354--6353

S,o.arv Se^e^,,^vx^Iab^I^c►
ytsr ===- tQ^ ,^ad. .xc A= V at-- Svste-m z fS AWS) Crm.-4

+4.t.. ana :w ==n the :.xorai ^^°°..^.. Waters.-,c n=e at nc ac..r.smble 4cmcz =acac wv^r,.
300 toet oz the uzcuuty of the property bmce a sewer main extaasu= camot Dc ^.,^`^,:.,. fa-
San Antonio Water System will not object to the iustallabon of an xndmdual septic tamk system
to saw the property provided that the property owner meets all zaqwremoats set forth by the
Bexaz County Public Works Depauvaaeat Far addztroaal mfmmahoa and requirements regardmg
septic tank sysfieras please ca]1 (210) 335 6700 and contact Ms Renee CGreen at Bexar County
P11hr, Works

If the developer chooses to extend the n=est sewea man to the proposed site heVshe, must do so
at is cost All tie ms into the San Antonio Water System's collection system mist be basad on
fieldwork and in conformance with the San Antonio Water System s Utillty Semce Ragttlat^=
which were passed on FebYUary 18 2003 apd became effectzVe =February 19 2003 The
developerfpropetty owner may be required to cotrstruot addztzoual s=tary sewer main
caceeamons (on site andJor of sate) right of way acqutszhons paivate sewer service laterals
zr.quzrr.d to serve the property lit stations and force =an systems Iift =Man upgrades lit
station znaantmance fees (per hft station) along vnth pay,mem of all apghcable fees in effect at
t.me of plat recoXdaton or the latest date allowable by Dcar for propesues wl,thm tbe San Antoine
Water Systems OSA



AUG 31-2005 WED 01 21 PY M" HOLDING Co FAX No 2104910540

This letter does not constYtuie a commttUCteat by the SAWS to provide water end sewer semee to
the sub3ect property As your development pl=c progress it will be necessary for you to provide
us witb more spcctfic lnfoxamation regwdulg the proposed development The actual availabiht3
of „afnr and/or wastewater scrnce to the property wnll be dependent upon the sxt.o-spccific
requirements svrb as site elevattam, pr=wt requu=cuts and estimated dcmaad and disc3targe
Your engineer sbould assess the site specific zequnements prior to requestmg corwectron, to
SAWS uifrastructure

If additional naforma#aon is requ=d, please fool free to contact me at (210) 704-7114 or fax me
at (210) 704 702S

Sm.c Iy

SandraL Gan= Ragmam II
Development k.4meetmg Division

Dcve1qP=:ut

W Ist&Bevan 11 56- tc Tam, 8;f 1d D
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Aug,31 05 0 54pm From B1JbyD AD>rIlN
2109225152 T 999 P 003/003 F 010

DYM

11S15 YH-10 WEST, sum 10? `-` -- _
SAN ANTOI9O, TEXAS 79230

T'E'L EPnClm 210 699 3227 FAX 210 696 6518
Email MOMM

August 31 2005

Mr Gil Ohvares
General 11Mauagex
B=ar Mf*opoliL 11 vratcr District
2047 W Malone
San Antonia Tex is 78225

Dear Mr Uhvaze

I sm the c,vx►er of a. tract of had sdu2ftdmnortdtBetar Ccsizpt}► Tqcas west flf
Hwy 281 North f ad east of Camp Bums. This tract is generally referred to as the `DM"
trAct I tmdetst:u tl that my property is located wtiam the ata for which both Bm=?&t
ad SAWS have :pphed far pean>tssr.an to ptovide waW set'vkn

I am wrti n8 to exQress my ptefet>mce for twervoig ea-n= from BexazMet.
BexarMet ts t1ht >>gcal provider for this area beca,ttse rt pm,ndes service to contiguous
mva to he soutb =d wes1- of the proposed area SAWS has no famMes in the area, and I
bet vvee tog they rI take sLbsczully longer to deliver vor^er to my property fa- whach
i have plans to vu-1 '=0aW == Del* in zec=nqn the w=-- a,. k. rmL of
SAWS constrrx 1ion w3u cmw me finanmat S>mm

YOU. ^

EXHIBIT D
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^ryNEa
UTILITY SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR CONSTRUCTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF SYSTEM
AND RETAIL PUBLIC WATER UTILITY SERVICE

AND PRE PAID IMPACT FEE

This Utility Service Agreement for Construction and Acceptance of System and Retail
Public Water Utility Service and Pre Paid Impact Fee (the Agreement ) is entered into as of the
^ day of February 2006 (the Effective Date ) between BEXAR METROPOLITAN
WATER DISTRICT ( BexarMet ) a political subdivision of the State of Texas and Centex
Homes Inc a Nevada General Partnership ( Developer )

RECITALS

WHEREAS Developer is in the process of developing and intends to have developed or
caused to be developed over the next 10 years a 225 acre more or less tract of land known as
the Fnesenhahn I Tract (the Development ) in Bexar County Texas as more particularly
described by metes and bounds and in the accompanying preliminary Master Development Plan
of the Development (the MDP ) attached hereto as Exhibit A (which is subject to revisions
from time to time required by the Developer or the City of San Antonio) incorporating a
development plan of mixed land uses consisting of single family residential multi family
residential and/or commercial development (as well as schools and/or churches) in general
accordance with the MDP thereof submitted by Developer to (and to be hereinafter approved by)
the City of San Antonio the Development being situated in northern Bexar County at a location
at or near Canyon Golf Road at its proposed intersection with Borgfeld Road and projected to
utilize up to 600 Equivalency Service Units ( ESU s ) of water service

WHEREAS Developer desires to obtain timely retail public water utility service for the
Development through a state approved public water system in accordance with the Proposed
Master Water Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B

WHEREAS BexarMet as an agency political subdivision and governmental entity of the
State of Texas authorized by a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ( CCN ) and other
approvals issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ( TCEQ ) desires to
commit to provide said retail public water utility service to the Development pursuant to its fees
rates and tariffsand to provide certain credits to Developer for certain impact fees later described
herein ( Impact Fees ) attributable to said ESU s based on Developer performing certain
obligations prescribed herein

WHEREAS Developer desires to ensure that the various units or phases of the
Development generally depicted on the MDP as it may be modified from time to time hereafter
by the Developer (the Phases ) are served timely by a reliable potable water supply and is
willing to commit to dedicate certain necessary sites as shown on Exhibit C ( Proposed Water

Fnesenhahn I Tract - USA

Page t of 17 1!1ll111f11l111llNloiIllllilllll!llllllllI
LT7-11996-798-17

BMWD 1169



Production Facility Sites ) housing the Proposed Water Production Facilities described on
Exhibit D and/or easements to BexarMet

WHEREAS Developer desires to ensure that the Development is capable of being served
in accordance with Developer s development schedule by a reliable potable water supplier and is
willing to pre pay Impact Fees for Phase I of the Development and dedicate certain necessary
Proposed Water Production Facility Sites to BexarMet to further said assurance

SPECIFIC RECITALS CONCERNING
INFRASTRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS the Developer desires to enter into this Agreement in order to facilitate the
planning design and construction by BexarMet necessary for the completion of the necessary
Proposed Water Production Facilities as identified in Exhibit D which will serve the
Development and the coordination of such matters with BexarMet

WHEREAS the Development is located within BexarMet s Stone Oak/Hill Country
VillageCTtmberwood Park Distribution System the Developer acknowledges that permanent
potable water and fire protection service to the Development may require construction of
Proposed Water Production Facilities by BexarMet Developer further acknowledges that it will
be required to construct a series of water moms throughout the Development as part of the
normal platting and improvements process associated with such Phases in accordance with
BexarMet s then existing applicable standards requirements and procedures BexarMet s Utility
Service Regulations ( USR ) and the City of San Antomo s Unified Development Code
( UDC ) as identified in the Developer s Engineering Report and as part of the Development s
approved Master Water Plan

WIMREAS the parties hereto contemplate that the Developer may connect a maximum
of 600 ESU s within the Development to BexarMet s distribution system

WHEREAS the Developer anticipates that the 600 ESU s will be platted and constructed
over a ten year period with a projected development growth schedule as noted in Exhibit E

NOW THEREFORE FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THESE PREMISES AND
THE MUTUAL BENEFITS TO BE DERIVED BY THE PARTIES HERETO IT IS
UNDERSTOOD CONTRACTED AND AGREED AS FOLLOWS

ARTICLE I

DEVELOPER PRE PAID IMPACT FEE CREDIT

1 01 Developer agrees to and shall pay over to BexarMet the non refundable cash
sum of $600 000 00 which BexarMet agrees to accept as pre payment of and as a credit against
those Impact Fees for 600 ESU s within the Development that would ordinarily become payable
by Developer to BexarMet at a later time Accordingly upon and after receipt of said amount

Fnesenhahn I Tract - USA
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BexarMet will and does by these presence make and grant to Developer an irrevocable
impact fee credit in the total amount of $600 000 00 in such increments as have been paid to
BexarMet under section 1 02 and 103 below (the Impact Fee Credit ) to be a credit against
and in place and in lieu of payment for the Developer s Impact Fee for 600 ESU s within the
Development

102 Developer agrees to and shall within sixty (60) days of the date of this
Agreement pay over to BexarMet the non refundable cash sum of $300 000 ( Initial Impact
Fee Credit ) which BexarMet agrees to accept as the first partial pre payment of and as a credit
against all of those Impact Fees for 600 ESU s within the Development The Development is
depicted and shown on the MDP attached hereto as Exhibit A

1 03 Developer further agrees within ninety (90) days of the date of the first pre
payment of the Initial Impact Fee Credit to pay over to BexarMet a second and additional
$300 000 ( Second Impact Fee Credit ) which BexarMet agrees to accept as the second payment
of and as a credit against all of those Impact Fees for 600 ESU s within the Development

1 04 The Impact Fee Credits established in Articles 102 and 1 03 above may be
assigned by Developer to Developers affiliates or other assignees but only for credit against
Impact Fees for certain ESU s lying and situated within the Development and only upon
BexarMet having given express written consent to the assignment document Any attempted
transfer and/or assignment of the whole or any portion of the Impact Fee Credit for use outside
the boundaries of the Development without the express written consent of BexarMet to the
assignment document shall render that assignment of the Impact Fee Credit null and void and of
no further force and effect BexarMet and Developer agree that the prepayment of Impact Fees
in the amount of $600 000 00 reflects all obligations of Centrex for payment of 600 ESU s
within the Development

1 05 The Impact Fee Credits identified in 1 02 and 1 03 above must be utilized wholly
and solely by Developer or its assigns in the Development Any portion of the Impact Fee Credit
not utilized within a ten (10) year period from the Effective Date of this Agreement will expire
and cease to exist and BexarMet will be under no obligation whatsoever relative thereto and the
Impact Fee Credit will be deemed fully satisfied and performed and in no case will the Impact
Fee Credit be refunded or available to be utilized by Developer or Developers assignees;
thereafter The Developer acknowledges that recordation of this Agreement in the Real Property
Records of Bexar County Texas withm twelve (12) months of the Effective Date of this
Agreement is required Developer shall record the Agreement and supply BexarMet with a
recorded copy The Developer shall maintain records of ESU s remaining on the Development
pursuant to the Developers Master Development Plan approved by BexarMet Developer shall
provide BexarMet with such records upon BexarMet s written request Developer further agrees
to defend indemnify and hold harmless BexarMet and its successor and assigns from the claims
of third parties arising out of Developers assignment of Impact Fee Credits or Developer s
assignment of any remaining guaranteed capacity earned pursuant to this Agreement to
Developers subsequent purchasers successors and assigns

Fnesenhahn I Tract - USA
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106 The Impact Fee Credits identified in 1 02 and 1 03 above cannot be used in lieu of
cash payment for ESU s situated in any property outside of the Development without BexarMet s
written consent Developer agrees to provide written confirmation to BexarMet of all
assignments under this agreement within thirty (30) days after the assignment is made

107 Developer acknowledges that its $600 000 00 in Impact Fee Credits shall not be a
credit against or in place and in lieu of payment for any Water Development Fee per each ESU
for each Phase and the whole of the Development in an amount approved and adopted by the
BexarMet Board of Directors as such Water Development Fee exists and is in effect at the time
BexarMet approves the plat for that Phase of the Development

ARTICLE II

DEVELOPER S IMPACT FEE PAYMENTS

201 Developer agrees that it will pay BexarMet additional Impact Fees for the
Development if the Development exceeds 600 ESUs Developer will pay these additional
BexarMet Impact Fees for the number of ESUs designated for each Phase of the Development at
the time BexarMet approves the plat for that Phase of the Development Developer
acknowledges that BexarMet s Impact Fees have been approved by the TCEQ and are adjusted
by BexarMet s Board of Directors from time to time in accordance with TCEQ requirements and
are subject to change at any time without notice Developer shall pay the Impact Fee amount for
all ESU s above 600 ESU s within the Development in effect at the time BexarMet approves the
plat for that Phase of the Development

ARTICLE III

DEVELOPER S SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION DEDICATION OBLIGATIONS AND
PAYMENT OF WATER DEVELOPMENT FEE

3 01 Developer contracts and agrees that at Developers sole cost and expense
Developer will design engineer and construct the transmission lines distribution system and the
approach mams or mains for the Development (also referred to herein as the System ) as
depicted in the Proposed Master Water Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B

3 02 Developer will construct the System to meet or exceed all TCEQ BexarMet and
other appropriate governmental regulatory requirements procedures and standards applicable at
the time that construction begins and in accordance with final plans and specifications ( Final
Plans ) that have been prepared by the Developer s Engineer and that have been approved by
BexarMet in accordance with BexarMet s then existing applicable standards requirements and
procedures BexarMet s USR and the UDC

3 03 Developer will cause the Development and the System to comply with the platting
requirements of BexarMet and the governmental authority or authorities having platting
jurisdiction over the Development as those requirements exist on the date of submission of the
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plat for BexarMet s approval Without further compensation reimbursement or consideration
and concurrently with BexarMet s acceptance of the System Developer will dedicate the System
to BexarMet free and clear of liens encumbrances reservations and/or restrictions

3 04 Developer will grant and convey to BexarMet in fee simple free and clear of
liens encumbrances reservations and/or restrictions all easements tank sites pump sites
booster pump sites sanitary easements and right of ways within and for the Development as
specified in the BexarMet approved Final Plans Conveyance of the above is limited to the
Development as shown on the MDP attached hereto as Exhibit A and is subject to Section 9 12
herein Also if required by BexarMet Developer will Uewise dedicate and convey in fee
simple free and clear of all liens encumbrances reservations and/or restrictions the site(s) in
the Development shown as the Proposed Water Production Facility Sites as generally
described on Exhibit B and as more particularly described on Exhibit C for the purpose of
BexarMet s proposed future construction of water production facilities (the Proposed Water

Production Facility Sites ) Reimbursement if any for the Proposed Water Production Facility
Sites by BexarMet to Developer will be determined by and in accordance with BexarMet s then
existing applicable policies standards requirements and procedures and BexarMet s USR at the
time Developer grants conveys and dedicates the Proposed Water Production Facility Sites to
BexarMet Reimbursement if any shall be in the form of impact fee credits for the dollar
amount to be a credit against and in place and in lieu of payment for the Developer s Impact
Fees within BexarMet s certificated areas that may be pursued by Centex Homes Inc In the
event Developer exceeds its, projected 600 ESUs by 100 ESU s(700 ESU s) in the
Development Developer shall grant convey and dedicate mutually agreeable additional Water
Production Facility Sites to BexarMet

3 05 The dedications required herein shall be made by dedication on a recorded plat
and that said Proposed Water Production Facility Sites will be conveyed by Special Warranty
Deed The Proposed Water Production Facility Sites is generally located as noted in Exhibit C
subject to final coordination and mutual approval by BexarMet and Developer The Developer
agrees to complete platting of the Proposed Water Production Facility Sites within three (3) years
of the date of this agreement or in conjunction with the platting of adjacent property whichever
occurs first

3 06 The Developer hereby agrees to submit the following documents prior to or
contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement Developers Master Development
Plan (Exhibit A ) legal description to include metes and bounds of the site(s) dedicated to
BexarMet for Proposed Water Production Facilities (Exhibit C ) Developer Utility Layout
Conservation Plan and Engineering Report The parties agree that such documents are included
instruments to this Agreement and/or will be incorporated herein by reference The submittal of
such documents is a condition precedent to plat recordation and initial utility service Developer
shall modify such documents as may be required by the BexarMet

3 07 The Developer shall submit a Proposed Master Water Plan attached hereto as
Exhibit B or any amendments thereto for the entire Development to BexarMet for its review
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and approval The final Master Water Plan shall be submitted before the first construction phase
is submitted for plat approval The Master Water Plan (Proposed and final) shall show the
location of all water mams development phases or units including the sequence and a timetable
for build out The Developer shall also provide BexarMet with a digital version of the proposed
recorded plat for each Phase of the Development as submitted for plat recordation in a format
acceptable to BexarMet

3 08 Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement the Developer has eighteen (18)
months to thereafter complete the Master Water Plan and to start construction Developer
understands and agrees that if Developer fails to perform these requirements within the (18)
month period this Agreement shall expire and a request for a new agreement must be submitted
to BexarMet BexarMet may enter into a new Utility Service Agreement based on then current
regulations In the event Developer meets this requirement this Agreement shall remain in
effect for ten (10) years from the Effective Date

3 09 The Developer agrees to review preliminary designs annually with BexarMet

3 IO Developer shall be required to pay a Water Development Fee per each ESU for
each Phase and the whole of the Development in the amount approved and adopted by the
BexarMet Board of Directors as such Water Development Fee exists and is in effect an the date
of submission of the plat for that phase of the Development for BexarMet s approval

ARTICLE 1V

BEXARMET S OBLIGATIONS DURING DEVELOPER CONSTRUCTION

4 01 BexarMet agrees that it will closely coordinate with the Developers Engineer
during the design of the System provide appropriate reviews and approvals of submitted plans
permit requests and related matters to facilitate construction

ARTICLE V

BEXA.RMET S CONSTRUCTION OBLIGATIONS

5 01 BexarMet covenants and agrees that at BexarMet s sole cost and expense
BexarMet will commit to design engineer and construct certain water production Wells storage
and pumping facilities ( also referred to herein as Proposed Water Production Facilities )
necessary for the proposed 600 ESUs of water service for the Development However
BexarMet reserves the right to retain any outside engineering firm(s) or outside contractor(s) to
design engineer and construct the Proposed Water Production Facilities or to provide the
guaranteed capacity for up to the 600 ESUs of the Development by any other means

5 02 Subject to Section 5 01 above BexarMet will construct the Water Production
Facilities to meet or exceed TCEQ BexarMet and other appropriate governmental regulatory
requirements procedures and standards applicable at the time that construction begins and in
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accordance with final plans and specifications that have been prepared by the BexarMet s
Engineer and that have been approved by BexarMet in accordance with BexarMet s then existing
applicable standards requirements and procedures USR and the UDC

5 03 BexarMet agrees to commit a minimum of 200 ESU s for use within the
Development upon receipt of the first Initial Impact Fee Credit payment of $300 000 00 It also
commits to providing the balance of the capacity for the remaining 400 ESU s within eighteen
(18) months of the date of this Agreement provided however that said eighteen (18) month
schedule can be changed upon mutual agreement of the parties in writing

ARTICLE VI

EACH PARTIES REGULATORY OBLIGATIONS

601 Each party agrees to timely apply for and diligently pursue procure and
maintain all licenses permits authorizations certificates and approvals required by any other
appropriate governmental and/or regulatory bodies having jurisdiction over any part of the
obligations of that party herem and that party s ability or authority to perform same

ARTICLE VII

BEXARMET S ACCEPTANCE AND SERVICE OBLIGATIONS

7 01 Subject to Developer s full performance of all of the terms stipulations and
conditions hereof especially including but not by way of limitation those matters contained in
Articles I II and III hereof BexarMet contracts and agrees to 'complete its Construction
Obligations and/or guaranteed capacity for 600 ESU s in the Development and to accept the
ownership of the completed System within the scope and purview hereof and to provide the
Development with potable water and fire protection service in accordance with applicable
provisions of the Texas Water Code TCEQ requirements BexarMet s CCN and the standards
stated in this Agreement SAVE AND EXCEPT however BexarMet shall not have the
obligation to accept the System for ownership and/or serve any Phase of the Development unless
all Impact Fees attributable to that Phase are paid (either by a cash payment or the application of
all or a portion of the permitted Impact Fee Credit described in Article I herem ) and received by
BexarMet at the time BexarMet approves the platting of that Phase

7 02 Developer understands that any capacity in water facilities resulting from this
Agreement for the Development may be utilized by BexarMet for other tracts outside the
boundaries of the Development receiving service from BexarMet BexarMet shall keep accurate
records regarding the Developers capacity either reserved capacity or guaranteed capacity
pursuant to the Agreement for the Development Developer or its assigns will not be denied
capacity as a result of BexarMet s utilization of such capacity for another tract outside the
boundaries of the Development
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ARTICLE VIII

BEXARMET BOARD S RATIFICATION

8 01 This Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board of Directors of BexarMet
Such ratification will be promptly communicated by BexarMet to Developer in writing

ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS

9 01 This Agreement and the rights obligations and liabilities created hereunder shall
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of each of the parties
hereto but no rights obligations or liabilities hereunder shall be assignable or delegable by the
Developer without the prior written consent of BexarMet BexarMet may assign or delegate the
rights obligations or liabilities created hereunder to its successor in interest without the consent
of the Developer

9 02 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement this
Agreement is not intended to and shall not create any rights in or confer any benefits upon any
person other than the parties hereto and it shall not be construed to be a contract for the benefit
of a third party

9 03 Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary implied BexarMet s Impact Fees
have been approved by the TCEQ and are adjusted by BexarMet s Board of Directors from time
to time and are subject to change by the TCEQ and/or BexarMet s Board of Directors at any time
without notice Impact Fee Payments and Impact Fee Credits may only be applied at the time
BexarMet approves the plat and are credited against Impact Fees as approved by the TCEQ and
adjusted by BexarMet s Board of Directors from time to time that are in effect and due at the
time BexarMet approves the plat

9 04 Notwithstanding anything herem to the contrary implied BexarMet s Water
Development Fee has been approved and adopted by the BexarMet Board of Directors and is
adjusted by the BexarMet Board of Directors from time to time and is subject to change at any
time without notice and is due at the time BexarMet approves the plat

9 05 All attachments appendices schedules and exhibits to this Agreement constitute
integral parts of this Agreement and are incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement by
this reference for all purposes

9 06 This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the State of Texas Proper venue for any dispute or litigation shall be only in Bexar County
Texas

9 07 Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended by the parties to create any form
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of joint venture or partnership and any implication to the contrary is hereby expressly disavowed
by both parties It is understood and agreed that this Agreement does not create a joint enterprise
of any kind

9 08 This Agreement between these parties constitutes the entire agreement between
the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any prior oral or written
agreement

9 09 Both parties agree that if either party should default on any of the conditions and
covenants hereunder or should threaten to do so or if it be necessary for any reason for either to
hire or retain an attorney to represent it in connection with this Agreement the party found to be
responsible for said default agrees to pay to the prevailing party a reasonable amount for the
prevailing party s reasonable costs litigation expenses and attorney s fees

9 10 Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary contained it is understood and
agreed (i) that the level of standards required by BexarMet for the construction of the System are
strictly for the benefit of BexarMet only and the Developer is free at Developer s sole cost and
expense to design and construct the System to a higher standard and (u) that all BexarMet
approvals of the Developer s and the Developers registered professional engineer s plans and
specifications and all inspections done by BexarMet of the plans specifications and construction
of the System are strictly for the benefit of BexarMet and such inspections are not to be
expressly or impliedly relied upon by Developer Developer s Engineer or any of Developer s
contractors or subcontractors for any purpose whatsoever

9 11 The Development s Estimated Growth Projections are shown on Exhibit E
attached hereto Such numbers are estimated projections only and are subject to change

9 12 Developer must pay for its own distribution system and for all water mains to
serve the Development BexarMet may require the installation of oversized water mains and
related facilities for the System and BexarMets requirements for oversizmg are included in the
Special Conditions to this Agreement (if applicable) BexarMet will execute a trilateral contract
with Developer and a contractor for the construction of all oversized facilities All oversized
facilities must be competitively bid in coordination with BexarMet BexarMet will reimburse the
Developer for the oversize construction cost differential upon completion of the approved
System and BexarMet s acceptance of such System BexarMet will provide such reimbursement
in the form of a cash reimbursement BexarMet will reimburse the Developer for the cost of
additional real property needed and/or required to accommodate the oversizing of the facilities in
the form of a cash reimbursement BexarMet shall determine the need to obtain additional real
property for any oversizmg within twenty four (24) months or at the time the Development is
platted whichever occurs first and shall immediately notify Developer of BexarMet s intention
to obtain the additional real property All overstzing shall be done in accordance with BexarMet s
applicable standards requirements procedures and USR

913 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained or referred to
BexarMet will not require recordation of a restrictive covenant covering the Development
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regarding enforcement of the City of San Antonio s Industrial Waste Ordinance

9 14 Any notice demand or other communication required to be given or to be served
upon any party under this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered to the person to whom the
notice is directed either (i) in person with confirmation (ii) by United States Mail as a
registered or certified item with return receipt required (in) delivered by delivery service
(including any express mail or overnight delivery service) or (iv) by confirmed facsimile

Notices demands or other communications delivered by mail shall be deemed given and
received when deposited in a post office or other depository under the care or custody of the
United States Postal Service enclosed in a wrapper addressed properly with proper postage
affixed Any notice demand or other communication given other than by certified or registered
mail return receipt requested shall be deemed to have been given and received when delivered
to the address of the party to whom it is addressed as stated below

If to BexarMet

Bexar Metropolitan Water District
P 0 Box 245994
San Antonio Texas 78224
Attn Mr Gilbert Olivares General Manager
Facsimile No (210) 922 5152

With a Contemporaneous Copy to

Adolfo Ruiz
General Counsel
Bexar Metropolitan Water District
P 0 Box 245994
San Antonio Texas 78224
Facsimile No (210) 922 5152

If to Developer

Centex Homes
1354 N E Loop 1604 Suite 108
San Antonio Texas 78232
Attn Mr Trey Marsh P E
Facsimile No (210) 496 0449

With a Contemporaneous Copy to

Pape Dawson Engineers Inc
555 East Ramsey
San Antonio Texas 78216
Attn Mr Rick Wood P E

Fnesenhahn I Tract USA
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Facsimile No (210) 375 9010

Any party hereto may change its address or facsimile number for notice by giving the
other parties three days advance written notice of such change of address or facsimile number

Signed and entered into as of the ^ day of 4ftk 2006 (the Effective
Date )

BEXARMET

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

g 9strgm t was
7 a CS, ^^̂ (((1J1^/(Qf^ i r I w

^ iJ151^A t
g^ Ccavrk3im

! t h.+owr 17 2po9

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

BEXAR OPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT

By
Name F Gilbert Olivares
Title General Manager
As per Board Approval on January 30 2006
As per Board Ratification on Febrtiary 27 2006

CENTEX HOMES Inc

By -&. ge,^^ , -
Name Damon Lyles

Title Q_ ►f 1^5, r .., & s. t'"

foemeon th th Zhd dyof

No^ Sof'Tix5
Notary s Name Printed 1^ dl i c...
My Comm s t n Exp as Q"7

2006 by F Glib rt

Th fo g g trum t was kn wt dg d b fo m th a the 2nd d y f M ch 2006 by D m Lyl D
P es d t f C t x Real Estat C rp t o N ad c rp at o o beh If f th rp rat ts p ty as man g g
g al p rt f C to H mes a N d g aJ part h p

Notary P bhc State of Ti-as

4, BARBAWN KANUTE
N tary Name P ted BARBARANN KANUTE
My Comm o E p 04106107MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Septeml>or6 21)07
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EXHIBIT A
to Utility Services Agreement (Water)

between
Bexar Metropolitan Water District and

Centex Homes Inc

MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN (approximately 94 acres)
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EXHIBIT A Page 2
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EXHIBIT B
to Utility Services Agreement (Water)

between
Bexar Metropolitan Water District and

Centex Homes Inc

PROPOSED MASTER WATER PLAN

I ,

^

k
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tf^^ A

:

1^

0.0

1 Y i
All1t^^^ ie ^ ^s

rl ; at
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^ . EXIiJBIT C
to Utility Services Agreement (Water)

between
Bexar Metropolitan Water District and

Centex Homes Inc

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WATER PRODUCTION FACILITY SITES

aa-

/
COw

\7

^ .. \
® ` ^..

O^ \ \ ®

Aviv v

1---L1 11T
1 , ' ,r

1

^ t -^
T

J9000WAMMW TiNcr .S,W..A020wr C* -7d„M,-..ilkgovc^ ..w3L.,.^,
Fnesenhahn I Tract USA
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EXHIBIT D
to Utility Services Agreement (Water)

between
Bexar Metropolitan Water District and

Centex Homes Inc

DESCRIPTION OF ESTIMATED PROPOSED WATER PRODUCTION FACILITIES

1 Two (2) or more water wells providing 400 GPM

2 One (1) ground storage tank of a minimum I million gallons

3 One (i) high service pump station providing a mu=um capacity of 3 000 GPM with

ability to add an additional pump

4 Generator Type 250 KW (One or more)

5 Related electrical controls backup power supply equipment drives parking areas and

fencing

6 One (I) hydro pneumatic tank of muumum 15 000 gallons

7 Estimated 1 000 feet of 12 24 DI Pipe within the proposed water production facility

sites with appropriate valves fittings and appurtenances and

8 Electric Power 3 Phase

Design of Facilities reflects storage requirements of 320 gal/ESU per BexarMet

Friesenhahn I Tract - USA
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EXHIBIT E
to Utility Services Agreement (Water)

between
Bexar Metropolitan. Water District and

Centex Homes Inc

DEVELOPMENT WATER SERVICE GROWTH PROJECTIONS

Date/Year

June 1 2006
June 1 2007
June 1 2008
Junel 2009
Junel 2010
June 1 2011

Estimated Number
Of Connections

50
175
300
425
550
600

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
ATIWTW0FRED0F0XrCK10
OW1RiWiT 11MI18 FOI=l0KYIAOEQkIATE

PFlCTO CCPY 000OLORED PAPER ETC

Mq+n►r21^w^faa^.e^6kudwwe,K ^exGxOe^am^eiw!

ST^ 1E7U0Aca1A1fl'd^r^oradaltw^i.fMsilet
1Ms^rSroAytl.eaa^ r^nwnat.sFi[PA M AI.1M^brs^^oR
tlN dr.a1 ttlwo.a+^inqaa 1^ann by w► 0+f wa eM^r1MY IC10
w iM 8Sef1 Ai6c Reecrd dReef°mpeeN d Bev CseB).TvuMlc

MAR 16 2006

D ti 20000058703 F $80 00

03/16/2006 It 07AM # P ^I i7

Filed & R d d i th Offi i I Pubil

R d f BEXAR COUNTY
GERRY RICKNOFF COUNTY CLERK
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BEXAR APPRAISAL DISTRICT

Michael A Amezqwta 411 N Frio P O Box 830248 BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Chief App atser San Antonio TX 78283 0248

Phone (210) 224 $511
KEITH HUGHEY

Fax 242 2451
Ch m

(210) JAMES MCADEN
V Ch mi

BETTY LEFLORE
S t ry

AARON VALENZUELA
HELEN DUTMER

September 7 2005

Stephanie Hoffman
322 Martinez St
San Antonio TX 78205

Re Bitterblue

Dear Ms Hoffman

SYLVIA S ROMO CPA RTA

This letter is in response to your open records request to Bexar Appraisal District in which you
request

A letter either certified or on Bexar Appraisal District letterhead stating that
accounts 989078 562098 and 829884 are as of today s date the only properties
listed for Bitterblue

The Bexar Appraisal District has reviewed your request and found after performing a property
search by the owner name of Bitterblue only the three accounts you referenced in your request
This information is based on a property search performed on September 7 2005 using the Bexar
Appraisal District s website and online system PACS

Please contact me at (210) 242 2501 if you have any questions or require additional information

Sincerely

0-dGr4^,,
Barbara M. Adan
Records Management Officer

H 1 s 12005 Ope Record Req est1A g t 2005 Dec be 20051St pha Hoffm w k d 28618 d
1000 34 [I yea }
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